

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13319/2025

Rakamkesh Meena Son Of Sh. Sahiram Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

University Of Kota

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Amir Aziz

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Anita Agarwal

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

20/04/2026

A unique matter has approached this Court wherein, petitioner was issued mark-sheets of the respective course for 2nd and 3rd year, on the basis of which a provisional migration certificate was issued. Resultant to the same the petitioner took admission in B.Ed. Course, in Mohan Lal Sukhadia University, Udaipur.

It is noted that the petitioner pursued B.A. course in-between the years 2022 and 2024 however, the petitioner plunked in one of the compulsory papers as that of Elementary Computer Application. Under judicial orders the said paper was re-written.

Learned counsel for the respondent has submitted that they have issued a mark-sheet qua the petitioner on 20.03.2025, however, the same pertain to erstwhile period, in the special set of facts and circumstances.

Having heard the submissions made, this Court directs that the appropriate mark-sheet of the petitioner, in pursuance to the course availed by him, be brought before the Court in a seal



[CW-13319/2025]

covered envelope, for perusal and consideration of the matter on merits.

List the matter on 06.05.2026 for final disposal.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

DEEPAK /20