

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13319/2025

Rakamkesh Meena son of Sh. Sahiram Meena, aged about 22 Years, Resident of Village Pahadpura, Tehsil Sapotara, District Karauli.

-----Petitioner

Versus

University of Kota, Near Kabir Circle, MBS Marg, Kota, through its Registrar.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Amir Aziz
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Laxmi Kant Tailor for Ms. Anita Agarwal

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN
Judgment

06/05/2026

1. In the instant matter, a perusal of the record reflects that in compliance with the earlier orders of this Court dated 20.01.2026 and 20.04.2026, the respondent-University had furnished the petitioner's mark-sheet before this Court in a sealed cover, treating the matter as a special case. It is observed that the said mark-sheet bears a specific stamp reflecting that it has been issued pursuant to the directions of this Court as a special case.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner prayed that the original impounded documents of the petitioner be released. It is also prayed that an appropriate, fresh mark-sheet ought to be issued by the respondent-University wherein the aforementioned special note is formally incorporated or imprinted within the document itself, rather than being merely externally stamped.
3. Heard and considered.
4. Accordingly, the original impounded documents, including the mark-sheet present on record, are directed to be returned and

released to the petitioner. The respondent-University is further directed to issue the appropriate mark-sheet to the petitioner with the requisite note formally incorporated therein, as prayed for.

5. It is made clear that the present relief has been granted under the peculiar facts and circumstances of the instant case as a special measure and this order shall not be treated or cited as a binding precedent.

6. In above terms, the instant writ petition stands disposed of. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed.

(SAMEER JAIN),J